Purchasers of our common stock will experience an immediate dilution of the net tangible book value of our common stock from the
public offering price set forth on the cover page of this prospectus. Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference
between the amount per share paid by purchasers of common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of common stock
immediately after this offering and the application of the estimated net offering proceeds. After giving effect to the sale of the shares of our
common stock offered by us under this prospectus at the offering price of $13.40 per share and the deduction of underwriting discounts and
estimated offering expenses, our pro forma net tangible book value at December 31, 2005 would have been $640.8 million, or approximately
$9.89 per share of our common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.77 per share to our existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of $3.51 per share from the offering price of $13.40 per share of
our common stock to new investors. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Offering price per share $ 13.40
Historic net tangible book value per share at December 31, 2005(1) 9.12
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering(2) 0.77

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering(3) 9.89

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to investors in this offering(4) $ 3.51

(1)
Net tangible book value per share of common stock is determined by dividing net tangible book value at December 31, 2005 by the number of shares of
common stock outstanding prior to this offering. Net tangible book value is equal to total stockholders' equity.

(2)
After deducting underwriting discounts, commissions and other expenses of this offering.

(3)
Based on the pro forma net tangible book value attributable to common stockholders of approximately $640.8 million divided by the sum of shares of
our common stock to be outstanding after giving effect to this offering.

(4)
Dilution is determined by subtracting (i) pro forma net tangible book value per share of our common stock after giving effect to this offering and the

[…]

January 1, 2005.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information and related notes are presented for informational purposes only and do not purport to
represent what our results of operations would actually have been if the transactions had in fact occurred on the date discussed above. They also
do not project or forecast our results of operations for any future date or period.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read together with our historical financial statements and related notes and
with the information set forth under "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" included in this
Prospectus. The pro forma adjustments are based on available information and upon assumptions that we believe are reasonable. However, we
cannot assure you that actual results will not differ from the pro forma information and perhaps in material and adverse ways.

F-5

Edgar Filing: DiamondRock Hospitality Co - Form S-11

187

DIAMONDROCK HOSPITALITY COMPANY

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
December 31, 2005

A B C

Historical
Chicago
Marriott

Courtyard
Fifth Avenue
Refinancing The Offering Pro Forma

ASSETS
Property and equipment, net $ 870,562,399 $ 392,800,000 $ �$ �$ 1,263,362,399
Deferred financing costs, net 2,846,661 500,000 745,132 � 4,091,793
Restricted cash 23,109,153 3,000,000 � � 26,109,153
Favorable lease asset 10,601,577 � � � 10,601,577
Due from hotel managers 38,964,986 � � � 38,964,986
Prepaids and other assets 10,495,765 � � � 10,495,765
Cash and cash equivalents 9,431,741 (92,500,000) 27,000,000 165,689,000 109,620,741

Total assets $ 966,012,282 $ 303,800,000 $ 27,745,132 $ 165,689,000 $ 1,463,246,414

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Liabilities:
Mortgage debt, at face amount $ 416,394,735 $ 220,000,000 $ 28,000,000 $ �$ 664,394,735
Senior secured credit facility 12,000,000 � � (12,000,000) �
Debt premium 2,782,322 � � � 2,782,322

Total debt 431,177,057 220,000,000 28,000,000 (12,000,000) 667,177,057

Deferred income related to key money 10,311,322 � � � 10,311,322
Unfavorable lease and agreement
liabilities 5,384,431 83,800,000 � � 89,184,431
Due to hotel managers 22,790,896 � � � 22,790,896
Dividends declared and unpaid 8,896,101 � � � 8,896,101
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 24,064,047 � � � 24,064,047

Total other liabilities 71,446,797 83,800,000 � � 155,246,797

Shareholders' Equity:
Common stock 508,199 � � 140,000 648,199
Additional paid-in capital 491,951,223 � � 177,549,000 669,500,223
Accumulated deficit (29,070,994) � (254,868) � (29,325,862)

Total shareholders' equity 463,388,428 � (254,868) 177,689,000 640,822,560

Total liabilities and shareholders'
equity $ 966,012,282 $ 303,800,000 $ 27,745,132 $ 165,689,000 $ 1,463,246,414

F-6

Edgar Filing: DiamondRock Hospitality Co - Form S-11

188

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2005

   The accompanying unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2005 is based on the Historical Consolidated
Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2005, as adjusted to assume that the following occurred on December 31, 2005:

�
The acquisition of the Chicago Marriott.

�
Proceeds from $220 million mortgage debt related to the acquisition of the Chicago Marriott.

�
The refinancing of the $23 million variable-rate mortgage debt on the Courtyard Manhattan / Fifth Avenue with $51 million

[…]

Represents the adjustment to record the net proceeds of $27 million from the refinancing of the mortgage debt and related deferred
financing costs related to the Company's refinancing of the $23 million variable rate mortgage debt on the Courtyard Manhattan / Fifth
Avenue with $51 million of fixed rate mortgage debt and related write-off of deferred financing costs of $254,868.

C

Edgar Filing: DiamondRock Hospitality Co - Form S-11

189

Represents the adjustment to record the issuance of 14,000,000 shares of common stock at a price of $13.40 per share with
approximately $177.7 million of net proceeds to the Company after deduction of $9.9 million of offering costs. Adjustment also
reflects the repayment of the $12 million outstanding as of December 31, 2005 on the senior secured credit facility.

F-7

Edgar Filing: DiamondRock Hospitality Co - Form S-11

190

DIAMONDROCK HOSPITALITY COMPANY

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

D D D D D D E F G H

Historical Torrance
Vail

Marriott

Capital
Hotel

Investment
Portfolio Oak Brook

Orlando
Airport

Chicago
Marriott

Depreciation
Adjustment

TRS
Income
Taxes

Mortgage
Debt

Interest
Expense

Repaid/Refinanced
Mortgage
Debt

Interest
Expense Pro Forma

REVENUES
Rooms $ 151,755,924 $ 164,260 $ 8,598,220 $ 44,861,450 $ 4,979,713 $ 13,896,815 $ 57,347,529 $ �$ �$ �$ �$ 281,603,911
Food and
beverage 63,261,282 79,212 2,826,256 24,759,444 6,778,277 7,327,578 24,673,633 � � � � 129,705,682
Other 14,433,057 6,092 1,314,107 4,535,714 1,951,152 652,722 2,823,771 � � � � 25,716,615

Total revenues 229,450,263 249,564 12,738,583 74,156,608 13,709,142 21,877,115 84,844,933 � � � � 437,026,208

OPERATING
EXPENSES
Rooms 37,432,635 41,899 1,688,374 10,003,296 1,428,403 3,254,493 13,726,458 � � � � 67,575,558
Food and
beverage 47,281,237 54,368 2,260,744 17,308,279 3,561,517 4,476,504 15,179,962 � � � � 90,122,611
Management
fees and other
hotel expenses 96,555,386 90,156 4,252,765 25,446,651 6,522,652 7,049,898 34,969,034 � � � � 174,886,542
Depreciation
and
amortization. 27,590,234 � � � � � � 22,705,907 � � � 50,296,141
Corporate
expenses 13,461,528 � � � � � � � � � � 13,461,528

TOTAL
OPERATING
EXPENSES 222,321,020 186,423 8,201,883 52,758,226 11,512,572 14,780,895 63,875,454 22,705,907 � � � 396,342,380

OPERATING
(LOSS)
PROFIT 7,129,243 63,141 4,536,700 21,398,382 2,196,570 7,096,220 20,969,479 (22,705,907) � � � 40,683,828

OTHER
EXPENSES
(INCOME)
Interest income (1,548,635) � � � � � � � � � � (1,548,635)
Interest
expense 17,367,079 � � � � � � � � 21,736,051 (811,415) 38,291,715

Total other
expenses
(income) 15,818,444 � � � � � � � � 21,736,051 (811,415) 36,743,080
INCOME
(LOSS)
BEFORE
INCOME
TAX (8,689,201) 63,141 4,536,700 21,398,382 2,196,570 7,096,220 20,969,479 (22,705,907) � (21,736,051) 811,415 3,940,748
Income tax
benefit 1,353,261 � � � � � � � 776,527 � � 576,734

NET
INCOME

$ (7,335,940)$ 63,141 $ 4,536,700 $ 21,398,382 $ 2,196,570 $ 7,096,220 20,969,479 $ (22,705,907)$ (776,527)$ (21,736,051)$ 811,415 $ 4,517,482

Edgar Filing: DiamondRock Hospitality Co - Form S-11

191

(LOSS)

D D D D D D E F G H

Calculation of Basic and Diluted EPS (I)
Net Income $4,517,482
Weighted-Average Number of Shares 65,956,197

Basic and Diluted Earnings per Share $0.07

F-8

Edgar Filing: DiamondRock Hospitality Co - Form S-11

192

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

   The accompanying unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2005 is based on our